
Please ask for:
Lisa Young
Direct dial:
(023) 9254 5340
Fax:
(023) 9254 5587
E-mail:
lisa.young@gosport.gov.uk

28 January 2019

S U M M O N S

MEETING: Policy and Organisation Board
DATE: 5 February 2019
TIME:: 6.00 pm
PLACE: Council Chamber
Democratic Services contact: Lisa Young

MICHAEL LAWTHER
BOROUGH SOLICITOR

MEMBERS OF THE BOARD

The Mayor (Councillor Mrs Furlong (ex-Officio))
Councillor Hook (Chairman)

Councillor Burgess (Vice Chairman) 

Councillor Bateman
Councillor Carter
Councillor Chegwyn
Councillor Mrs Cully
Councillor Foster-Reed

Councillor Hicks
Councillor Hylands
Councillor Jessop
Councillor Murphy
Councillor Pepper
Councillor Philpott

Public Document Pack



FIRE PRECAUTIONS

(To be read by the Mayor if members of the public are present)

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, please leave the room immediately. Proceed 
downstairs by way of the main stairs or as directed by GBC staff, follow any of the emergency 
exit signs. People with disability or mobility issues please identify yourself to GBC staff who 
will assist in your evacuation of the building.

IMPORTANT NOTICE:

 If you are in a wheelchair or have difficulty in walking and require 
access to the Committee Room on the First Floor of the Town Hall 
for this meeting, assistance can be provided by Town Hall staff on 
request.

If you require any of the services detailed above please ring the Direct Line 
for the Democratic Services Officer listed on the Summons (first page).

NOTE:

i. Councillors are requested to note that, if any Councillor who is not a Member of the Board 
wishes to speak at the Board meeting, then the Borough Solicitor is required to receive 
not less than 24 hours prior notice in writing or electronically and such notice shall 
indicate the agenda item or items on which the member wishes to speak. 

ii. Please note that mobile phones should be switched off or switched to silent for the duration 
of the meeting.

iii. This meeting may be filmed or otherwise recorded. By attending this meeting, you are 
consenting to any broadcast of your image and being recorded. 



Policy and Organisation Board
5 February 2019

AGENDA

RECOMMENDED 
MINUTE FORMAT

1.  APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

All Members are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter, any disclosable pecuniary interest or 
personal interest in any item(s) being considered at this meeting.

3.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BOARD HELD ON 21 
NOVEMBER 2018 (Pages 1 - 4)

4.  DEPUTATIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.4 

(NOTE: The Board is required to receive a deputation(s) on a matter 
which is before the meeting of the Board provided that notice of the 
intended deputation and its object shall have been received by the 
Borough Solicitor by 12 noon on Friday,1 February 2019.  The total 
time for deputations in favour and against a proposal shall not 
exceed 10 minutes).

5.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.5 

(NOTE: The Board is required to allow a total of 15 minutes for 
questions from Members of the public on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Board provided that notice of such Question(s) shall 
have been submitted to the Borough Solicitor by 12 noon on Friday, 
1 February 2019).

6.  FORMER COUNCILLOR PETER EDGAR MBE - HONORARY 
FREEMAN OF THE BOROUGH (Pages 5 - 8)

To set out proposals for Former Councillor Peter Edgar MBE to be 
conferred the Title of Honorary Freeman of the Borough.

David Williams

7.  BUSINESS RATES RETAIL DISCOUNT (Pages 9 - 22) Part II

The purpose of the report is to consider the proposed additions to 
the Council’s Discretionary Rate Relief Policy relating to the Retail 
Discount announced in the Autumn Budget by the Government.

Maggie Gibbins



Policy and Organisation Board
5 February 2019

8.  NEW POST OF NEIGHBOURHOOD OPERATIONS MANAGER 
(Pages 23 - 28)

Part II

The purpose of this report is to seek members’ approval to create a 
new post of Neighbourhood Operations Manager

Julie Smith 

9.  TUC DYING TO WORK CHARTER (Pages 29 – 34) Part II 

The purpose of the report is to consider whether Gosport 
Council should sign up to the TUC 'Dying to Work' charter and 
what additional actions, if any, it would need to carry out to 
comply with the charter. 

Jon Bell 

10.  DISABILITY CONFIDENT INITIATIVE (Pages 35 – 52) Part II 

The purpose of this report is to advise P&O Board  about the 
Disability Confident standard, and seek members' approval to 
request accreditation under the scheme.

Jon Bell 

11.  ANY OTHER ITEMS 



Policy and Organisation Board
21 November 2018

1

A MEETING OF THE POLICY AND ORGANISATION BOARD
WAS HELD ON 21 NOVEMBER 2018

Councillors Bateman, Burgess, Chegwyn, Mrs Cully, Foster-Reed, Hicks, Hook, Mrs Hook 
(Substituting for Carter) Hylands, Jessop, Pepper, Philpott and Scard (Substituting for 
Murphy)

33. APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE 

Apologies for non attendance were received from Councillors Carter and Murphy. 

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none. 

35. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BOARD HELD ON 26 SEPTEMBER 2018 
AND THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING HELD ON THE 15 OCTOBER 2018. 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings of the Board held on  26 September 2018 
and the extraordinary meeting held on 15 October 2018 be signed as true and correct 
records.

36. DEPUTATIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.4 

There were none. 

37. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.5 

There were none. 

38. CITIZENS ADVICE GOSPORT PRESENTATION 

Members welcomed Valerie Kelly and Richard Mackey from Citizens Advice Gosport. 

They advised the Board of their work over the previous year and of the forthcoming 
projects. 

Members welcomed the work of Citizens Advice Gosport and thanked the volunteers for 
their valuable contribution to the Borough. 

39. PROPOSALS FOR THE REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING 
PLACES 

Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Electoral Services advising the Board 
of the Council’s statutory responsibilities for reviewing UK Parliamentary Polling Districts 
and Polling Places and to agree the recommendations as set out in this report.

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3



Policy and Organisation Board
21 November 2018

2

It was confirmed to the Board that the polling district boundaries could not be moved as part 
of the review and that only the boundaries of polling districts and the locations of polling 
places would be considered. 

RESOLVED: That; 
1. The creation of an Electoral Task and Finish Group to carry out the formal review of 

Gosport’s UK Parliamentary Polling Districts and Polling Places be approved.
2. The terms of reference for the Electoral Task and Finish Group as outlined within the 

report be agreed.
3. The  timetable of the review as outline within the report be agreed.
4. To Councillors Burgess, Hook, Chegwyn, Hylands and Mrs Cully be nominated to the 

Electoral Task and Finish Group.  

40. STREETSCENE REVIEW 

Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Streetscene updating members on the 
outcome of the review of the Streetscene Service and seek members' approval for a new 
structure.

Members welcomed the proposal to have better enforcement provision within the Borough 
and welcomed the drive to better educate and increase recycling rates. 

In answer to a Member’s question, the Board was advised that there was no longer a 
requirement for a groundsman at match days at Gosport Borough Football Club as it was 
now the responsibility of the Club. 

The Board was advised that the increased income from parking penalties had been 
estimated based on the increase numbers of enforcement officers and that the zonal 
patrolling of the officers would ensure that more checks would be made.

The Board was advised that the Windsor report had led to a change in legislation that 
meant the Police were no longer able to employ a traffic warden for on street parking. The 
Board was advised that until 
[...]
ndscaping and 1No. Waste and Cleansing).

The overall net result is the deletion of the two Contract Inspector posts to be relocated into 
the Enforcement Team. The Enforcement Team will then incorporate the duties and 
responsibilities of the Contract Inspector posts.

That the Board approves 
 an additional Senior Enforcement Officer post.
 the creation of 2No. Enforcement Officer posts to allow the service to provide 

sufficient coverage to meet the demand across all the operational hours of the 
service

 the creation of 2No. Waste Advisors posts to help drive the recycling agenda and 
reduce overall waste disposal costs.

 the creation of 1No. Business Support Manager in principal, subject to the 
identification of savings within the budget process. This post is required to 
manage the Business Support Team and provide direct support to the Head of 
Streetscene. 

  the creation of 1No. Countryside Apprentice post.
 that the Streetscene section is restructured within the portfolio of the Deputy 

Chief Executives Unit and that the Head of Streetscene direct reports to the 
Deputy Chief Executive.

 

41. ANY OTHER ITEMS 

CHAIRMAN



Policy and Organisation Board
21 November 2018

4

Concluded at 7.12 pm



Board/Committee: POLICY AND ORGANISATION BOARD
Date of Meeting: 5th February 2019
Title: FORMER COUNCILLOR PETER EDGAR MBE – 

HONORARY FREEMAN OF THE BOROUGH
Author: CHIEF EXECUTIVE
Status: FOR RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL

Purpose

To set out proposals for Former Councillor Peter Edgar MBE to be 
conferred the Title of Honorary Freeman of the Borough.

Recommendation

It is recommended that, in accordance with Section 249(5) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, and in recognition of his eminent 
services to the people and Borough of Gosport over many years, the 
Board request that an Extraordinary Council Meeting be called, to 
confer the Title of Honorary Freeman of the Borough to Peter Edgar 
MBE.

1 Background

1.1 Councillor Hook has requested that the Council consider appointing 
former Councillor Peter Edgar MBE as an Honorary Freeman. 

1.2 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution (Part 2, Chapter 4, 
Paragraph 4.02(j)) a decision to confer the Title of Honorary Freeman 
of the Borough is reserved to full Council.

2 Proposal for the Award of the Freeman Honour

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Councillor Hook has kindly provided the following statement in 
support of the proposal:

Over the past 40 years Peter Edgar has served the residents of 
Gosport with distinction. 

He was first elected to the Council in 1979, representing Bridgemary 
Ward where he served for a year. Peter returned to the Council when 
elected to represent Alverstoke Ward in 1983. He moved to represent 
Anglsey Ward in 1995 before returning to Alverstoke in 2002 until his 
retirement in 2018. 

Peter gave a total of 36 years’ service to the Borough Council, 35 of 

Agenda Item 6



2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

those serving the residents of Alverstoke and Anglesey. 

In addition, Peter also serves Leesland and Town Division as a 
Hampshire County Councillor from 2005 to date

Peter served on many Boards and Committees during his times as a 
Councillor, and was the Leader of the Council from 1999-2001 and 
served as Chairman of the Policy and Organisation Board. 

He was Mayor of the Borough in 1997-1998 with his wife Pat by his 
side as Mayoress and were regular attendees at community events 
within Alverstoke and the wider Borough.  

Peter supported his community and the young people of the Borough 
further as a teacher and maintained his interest and commitment to 
education as a County Councillor and with involvement in the 
management of both Gosport Borough Football and Cricket Clubs. 

Peter was also fundamental in the campaign to try and save Haslar 
Hospital. Former Councillor Peter Edgar is a man of great distinction 
who has consistently given his time freely in support of others over a 
long period of time; his contribution to the local community and to 
charities is invaluable. He is held in very high esteem by all who 
come into contact with him.

3. Risk Assessment

3.1 There are no business risks associated with this proposal.

4 Financial Implications

4.1 There are no significant costs associated with this proposal.

5 Conclusion

5.1 Peter Edgar MBE  has worked tirelessly for the people of the 
Borough of Gosport over the years and it is appropriate that the 
Council consider the proposal that he be conferred the Title of 
Honorary Freeman of the Borough.

Financial Services comments: There are no significant costs associated 
with this proposal.

Legal Services comments: Contained within the Report
Service Improvement Plan 
implications:

There are no Service Plan implications.

Corporate Plan: There are no Corporate Plan issues.
Risk Assessment: There are no business risks associated 

with this proposal.
Background papers: None.



Appendices/Enclosures: None.
Report author/ Lead Officer: David Williams, Chief Executive



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA NO

GOSPORT BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Policy and Organisation 
Board

DATE OF MEETING: 5th February 2019
TITLE: Business Rates Retail 

Discount
AUTHOR: Chris Ward – Borough 

Treasurer

STATUS: For Decision

SUMMARY OF REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS   

Purpose

The purpose of the report is to consider the proposed additions to the Council’s 
Discretionary Rate Relief Policy relating to the Retail Discount announced in the 
Autumn Budget by the Government.

RECOMMENDATION 

The Board is requested to consider and approve:-

(i)  The Discretionary Rate Relief Policy relating to Retail Discount as detailed in 
Appendix A.

1. Background

1.1 Section 47 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 as amended permits the 
billing authority to grant discretionary rate relief.

1.2 The Government announced in the Budget on 29 October 2018 that it will 
provide a business rates Retail Discount scheme for occupied retail properties 
with a rateable value of less than £51,000 in each of the years 2019-20 and 
2020-21. The value of discount should be one third of the bill, and must be 
applied after mandatory reliefs and other discretionary reliefs funded by section 
31 grants have been applied. 

1.3 As this is a measure for 2019-20 and 2020-21 only, the Government is not       
changing the legislation around the reliefs available to properties. Instead the 
Government will, in line with the eligibility criteria set out in the guidance, 

Agenda Item 7



reimburse local authorities that use their discretionary relief powers, introduced 
by the Localism Act (under section 47 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1988, as amended) to grant relief. 

1.4 Central government will fully reimburse local authorities for the loss of Business 
Rates income to the Council (local share) of the discretionary relief (using a 
grant under section 31 of the Local Government Act 2003). 

2. Report

2.1 GBC’s current policy does not allow for the granting of the Retail Discount at 
present. It is intended to help encourage a thriving and diverse town centre by 
providing additional temporary business rate support to shops, restaurants, 
cafes and drinking establishments.   (Please refer to Appendix A for qualifying 
criteria).

2.2 There are no financial implications for the Council as the discount will be fully 
funded by Central Government.

2.3 It is estimated that about 200 businesses will benefit (which amounts to 78% of 
all retail properties) by an average of £2,000.

3. Risk Assessment

3.1 Failure to add Retail Discount to the Discretionary Rate Relief Policy for 
2019/20 and 2020/21 will prevent the Council from granting the relief to the 
detriment of those local businesses that would otherwise have been eligible.

4. Conclusion

4.1 GBC’s current policy does not allow for the granting of this temporary discount 
at present. There are no financial implications for the authority as it is to be fully 
funded 
[...]
 groups, 
the VOA will work with stakeholders to design and introduce a pre-Challenge 
clearance process.  This will allow groups of ratepayers in the same location – 
such as a high street or industrial estate – to provide the VOA with evidence 
outside the formal Challenge process regarding valuations in their area.  If after 
discussions, the VOA and ratepayers agree that the valuations used by the VOA 
in the specific area are incorrect then the individual businesses who were part of 
the pre-Challenge clearance process will then be able to provide a much simpler 
set of information and evidence at Challenge stage referring to the pre-Challenge 
clearance agreement to adopt what has been agreed. 
 
 

Next Steps 
 
12. The Government plans to draft regulations for consultation on this basis.  We are 

aware that there remain issues that need to be resolved, including the role of local 
authorities, and detail that still needs to be considered.  We will continue to work with 
the respondents to the consultation document to develop that detail up to and during 
the consultation on draft regulations.  We want to keep the dialogue open and 
welcome the contribution stakeholders have to make to ongoing policy development.  
We intend the reformed business rates appeals system to apply to the new rating list 
when it comes into effect on 1 April 2017. 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Board/Committee: POLICY AND ORGANISATION
Date of Meeting: 5 FEBRUARY 2019
Title: NEW POST OF NEIGHBOURHOOD 

OPERATIONS MANAGER
Author: HEAD OF HOUSING
Status: FOR DECISION

Purpose

The purpose of this report is to seek members’ approval to create a new post 
of Neighbourhood Operations Manager 

Recommendation

Members of the Policy and Organisation Board are recommended to approve 
the creation of a new post:

Title:       Neighbourhood Operations Manager
Grade:    12 (Subject to JEQ)

1 Background

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

In 2016, the Housing Service underwent a structural review. The 
final proposal dated March 2016 set out the opportunities and 
challenges for moving the service forward and detailed the guiding 
principles for continuous service improvement.

The current Head of Housing has been in post since June 2016 
and has responsibility for 11 (10 FTE) staff reporting directly to her 
and overall responsibility for 101 staff (84.5 FTE).

Under the current structure, direct operational management of the 
Neighbourhood Management Team is the responsibility of the 
Head of Housing.

The Neighbourhood Management Team is comprised of 
Neighbourhood Housing (including Leasehold/Right to Buy and 
Resident Involvement), Neighbourhood Services, Sheltered 
Housing, Business Support and Systems Administration. 

It is clear that, to implement the proposals set out in the review and 
to continue to move the service forward, the Head of Housing 
requires additional management support to deal with operational 
issues that flow from the Neighbourhood Management Team.

Support required to cope with demands from the Neighbourhood 
Management Team was recognised  in the review carried out in 
2016 and this has been provided on an informal basis by 
Portsmouth City Council (PCC) but this arrangement is due to end 
in March 2019. The proposal is to create a new post within the 

GBC establishment.

Agenda Item 8



1.7 Under the current structure, there is no formal deputy to act in the 
absence of the Head of Housing. 

2 Report

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

The creation of a Neighbourhood Operations Manager will reduce the 
number of direct reports to the Head of Housing and will release 
capacity allowing the Head of Housing to focus on the strategic 
direction of the service.

The post holder will have the relevant skills and expertise to deputise 
for the Head of Housing across all functions of the Housing Service

The post will add capacity and support to the existing Housing 
Management Team so that the service can respond more ef
[...]
ing Advisers

Accomodation and Lettings 
Manager

Lettings and 
Accomm

Team Leader

Hostel Officers

Accomm & 
Lettings Officers 

RAPS

Accomodation Income 
Recovery Officer

Accomm &
Lettings 
Officers

Policy and 
Performace Officer

Appendix A:  Proposed Structure Chart - Housing Service



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Board/Committee: P&O BOARD
Date of Meeting: 5th February 2019
Title: TUC Dying to Work Charter
Author:  Head of Human Resources
Status: amend as 
appropriate

FOR DECISION

Purpose

The purpose of the report is to consider whether Gosport Council should 
sign up to the TUC 'Dying to Work' charter and what additional actions, if 
any, it would need to carry out to comply with the charter. 

.

Recommendation

P&O Board is recommended to agree that:

i. Gosport should sign up to the TUC charter since the charter 
largely reflects our current practices.

ii. In meeting our commitment to the charter, continue the current 
practice of investigating with an eligible employee which option 
under the pension scheme would be most financially beneficial. In 
some cases, this could mean retiring the employee on grounds of 
ill-health where this is the best option for them.

iii. As part of the charter, state that under an organisational change 
process a member of staff with a terminal illness could still be 
made redundant. However, as with our current practice, 
redundancy will only be actioned once all other options have been 
exhausted

1. Background

1.1 The 'Dying to Work' charter  from the TUC is a public 
declaration of how an organisation will support an 
employee who has been diagnosed with a terminal illness, 
Gosport's current policies and practices are already in line 
with the fundamental principles of the 'Dying to Work' 
charter (Appendix A).

Agenda Item 9



     
1.2 The Charter requires organisations to "review sick pay and 

sickness absence procedures and include a specific 
statement that they will not dismiss any person 
[...]
larifying the council's stance is to establish 
clear expectations for those not eligible under any of the 
three pension schemes for ill-health retirement and death 
in service, and how redundancy issues will be approached 
in the context of the charter. 



Financial Services comments: There are no additional financial
implications arising directly upon the
Council from the recommendations
contained within this report.

Legal Services comments: The proposal largely reflects the current 
policies and is consistent with Gosport's 
current practices.  The adoption of the 
proposal would not materially fetter the 
available legal options when considering 
dismissal or a restructuring that could 
impact upon an employee. There are no 
obvious risks associated with the proposal.

Crime and Disorder: No implications rising from this report
Equality and Diversity: Current practices are already compliant 

with the principles of the charter, 
but signing up will demonstrate the 
council's commitment to treating its 
terminally ill employees fairly and the 
council will also be publically recognised 
for this commitment,

Service Improvement Plan 
implications:

No Implications rising from this report

Corporate Plan: No Implications rising from this report
Risk Assessment: Provide clear expectations for those not 

eligible under any of the three pension 
schemes for ill-health retirement and death 
in service, and how redundancy issues will 
be approached in the context of the 
charter. 

Background papers:
Appendices/Enclosures:

Appendix ‘A’ 5 Steps to the Charter

Report author/ Lead Officer: Jon Bell



 

 

5 Steps to the Charter 

S
te

p
 1

 

Check that your employer has not already signed up 
to the TUC Dying to Work charter 

The TUC Dying to Work charter is already protecting over half a million 
working people in the UK and this number is growing nearly every week. You 
can check to see if your employer has already signed up here. 

S
te

p
 2

 Involve your
[...]
be taken at the event which the TUC 
can share on social media, the campaign website and other outlets 
 

S
te

p
 5

 

Sign the Charter 

The TUC will provide will provide a customised copy of the charter for the 
public signing ceremony which will be attended by a representative of the 
campaign. The TUC will also work with your internal press department to co-
ordinate press releases to generate media coverage in both the local and 
national press and broadcast media.  
 
After the signing, your organisation will have officially joined the growing 
number of employers from across the public and private sector which have 
made this important commitment to their employees. Your organisation’s 
details will be added to our website and the charter will be left with the 
employer to display as they see fit. 
 
 

 



Board/Committee: P&O BOARD
Date of Meeting: 5th February 2019
Title: Disability Confident Initiative
Author: Head of Human Resources
Status: amend as 
appropriate

FOR DECISION

Purpose

The purpose of this report is to advise P&O Board  about the Disability 
Confident standard, and seek members' approval to request accreditation 
under the scheme.

Recommendation

Members are recommended to:

 Seek immediate accreditation to be a Disability Confident 
Committed Employer as described in the sections below 

 Level 1: Disability Confident Committed Employer

1 Background

1.1 The Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) relaunched 
"Disability Confident" in summer 2016, an initiative originally 
launched in 2013 as a replacement for the previous "Two 
Ticks" positive action scheme.  

1.2 Over 7 million people (17.5%) of working age in the UK 
are disabled or have a health condition. Disability Confident 
encompasses a number of voluntary commitments to 
encourage employers to recruit, retain and develop disabled 
staff and those with a health condition, such as offering work 
experience opportunities and implementing flexible 
recruitment processes.  The 
[...]
 Appendix A.

3.2 Level 1: Disability Confident Committed Employer

To achieve this level, the council must:

 register its contact details
 sign up to the Disability Confident commitments 
 Identify at least one new thing that the council will do to 



make a difference for disabled people.  This could 
include, for example, offering work placements or 
supporting disabled people into apprenticeships.

The Disability Confident commitments are:

 Ensure our recruitment process is inclusive and 
accessible

 Communicate and promote vacancies openly

 Encourage applications from disabled people 

 Support any existing employee who acquires a disability 
or long term health condition, enabling them to stay in 
work

Upon signing up, the council will be sent:

 a certificate in recognition of the achievement
 a badge to use on the council's website and other 

materials for 12 months
 a self-assessment to assist becoming a Disability 

Confident Employer

3.3 Level 2: Disability Confident Employer

To become a Disability Confident employer, the council must 
self-assess against a set of statements grouped into 2 
themes:

 getting the right people for the business
 keeping and developing the people

The council will be able to get support with completing the 
self-assessment from existing Disability Confident Leaders, 
local disability organisations, Work Choice providers or 
network groups before submitting.

On submitting a satisfactory self-assessment, the council will 
be sent:

 a certificate in recognition of the achievement
 a badge to use on the website and other materials for 2 

years
 information to help becoming a Disability Confident 

Leader



3.4 Level 3: Disability Confident Leader

The final level, Disability Confident Leader, aims to encourage 
employers to take the commitment further by championing the 
agenda amongst partners, suppliers and other organisations.

The amount of additional work associated with becoming a 
Disability Confident Leader i
[...]
ncipal HR Officer Annually



7

16-01-19
E &D Lead officer Recommendation:

 This assessment form is incomplete and requires additional information for its review by EDSG.
_________________________________________________________________________________

This assessment has been successfully reviewed  with the following outcome:

     No major change – The assessment of this policy/strategy/function shows no potential for discrimination and the aims of
         the Equality Duty have been met.

 Adjust the policy/strategy or function – This item will meet the aims of the Equality Duty if actions identified in Sections 3 and 4 to 
remove barriers or to better advance equality are implemented.

      Continue the policy/strategy/function – There is some potential for adverse impact or missed opportunities to promote equality, 
          but no unlawful discrimination has been identified. Ensure effective equality monitoring is in place to regularly assess the actual  
          impact on different groups  

      Stop and Rethink – Adverse equality impacts have been identified/ may not be justified and have not been sufficiently mitigated.  
         Unlawful discrimination could be taking place. Do not adopt or continue until a full equality investigation has been completed.
          



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting of the board held on 21 November 2018
	Minutes

	6 FORMER COUNCILLOR PETER EDGAR MBE - HONORARY FREEMAN OF THE BOROUGH
	7 Business Rates Retail Discount
	Appendix  A Conditions for granting retail discount
	Reforming_business_rates_appeal_-_govt_response check challenge appeal
	Introduction
	Next Steps


	8 NEW POST OF NEIGHBOURHOOD OPERATIONS MANAGER
	Organisational Chart

	9 TUC Dying to Work Charter
	Appendix 1 -Dying to Work 5 Steps to the Charter

	10 Disability Confident Initiative
	Disability Confident  Employers - Appendix A
	EIA Screening Form - Disability Confident 1.19




Minutes of the meeting


Policy and Organisation Board
5 February 2019

1

A MEETING OF THE POLICY AND ORGANISATION BOARD
WAS HELD ON 5 FEBRUARY 2019

Councillors Bateman, Burgess, Carter, Chegwyn, Mrs Cully, Foster-Reed, Hook, Mrs Hook 
(Substituting for Philpott), Hylands, Miss Kelly (Substituting for Hicks), Murphy, Pepper and 
Scard (Substituting for Jessop)

42. APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE 

Apologies for non attendance were received from Councillors Hicks, Jessop and Philpott. 

43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Hylands declared a pecuniary interest in agenda item 7 as a business owner in 
the Borough. 

44. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BOARD HELD ON 21 NOVEMBER 2018 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 21st November 2018 be signed as 
a true and correct record. 

45. DEPUTATIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.4 

There were none. 

46. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.5 

There were none. 

47. FORMER COUNCILLOR PETER EDGAR MBE - HONORARY FREEMAN OF THE 
BOROUGH 

Consideration was given to a report of the Chief Executive setting out proposals for Former 
Councillor Peter Edgar MBE to be conferred the Title of Honorary Freeman of the Borough.

Members advised that they were pleased to support the recommendation and paid tribute 
to the fact that Peter Edgar’s service extended far wider than the work he had undertaken 
on the Council. 

RESOLVED: It is recommended that, in accordance with Section 249(5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, and in recognition of his eminent services to the people and 
Borough of Gosport over many years, the Board request that an Extraordinary Council 
Meeting be called, to confer the Title of Honorary Freeman of the Borough to Peter Edgar 
MBE.



Policy and Organisation Board
5 February 2019

2

48. BUSINESS RATES RETAIL DISCOUNT 

Councillor Hylands declared a pecuniary interest, left the room and took no further 
part in the discussions or voting thereon.

Consideration was given to a report of the Borough Treasurer to consider the proposed 
additions to the Council’s Discretionary Rate Relief Policy relating to the Retail Discount 
announced in the Autumn Budget by the Government. 

Members welcomed the proposal from central government and welcomed the boost it 
would provide business owners in the Borough. 

Members hoped that upon the conclusion of the 2 year period the government take notice 
of the business needs and extend the discount. 

RESOLVED: That The Discretionary Rate Relief Policy relating to Retail Discount as 
detailed in Appendix A.

49. NEW POST OF NEIGHBOURHOOD OPERATIONS MANAGER 

Consideration was given to the Head of Housing seek members’ approval to create a new 
post of Neighbourhood Operations Manager. 

The Board was advised that the post had been evaluated and had been scored as a grade 
12. 

The Head of Housing advised that she was confident that the housing options team would 
manage any issues that resulted from the changes and that staff would benefit from peer to 
peer support. 

Members welcomed the improvement to the Housing Service following the review and 
welcomed the proposal and the support it offered to the Head of Housing.

RESOLVED: The creation of the post of Neighbourhood Operations Manager be approved. 

50. TUC DYING TO WORK CHARTER 

Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Human Resources requesting that 
consideration be given to  whether Gosport Council should sign up to the TUC 'Dying to 
Work' charter and what additional actions, if any, it would need to carry out to comply with 
the charter.

Members welcomed that the proposal would show a commitment to staff in times of need. 

In answer to a Member’s question, the Board was advised that there would not need a 
change to staff contracts to implement the charter. 

RESOLVED: That 

P&O Board is recommended to agree that:



Policy and Organisation Board
5 February 2019

3

i. Gosport should sign up to the TUC charter since the charter largely reflects our 
current practices.

ii. In meeting our commitment to the charter, continue the current practice of 
investigating with an eligible employee which option under the pension scheme 
would be most financially beneficial. In some cases, this could mean retiring the 
employee on grounds of ill-health where this is the best option for them.

iii. As part of the charter, state that under an organisational change process a 
member of staff with a terminal illness could still be made redundant. However, 
as with our current practice, redundancy will only be actioned once all other 
options have been exhausted

51. DISABILITY CONFIDENT INITIATIVE 

Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Human Resources advising P&O 
Board  about the Disability Confident standard, and seek members' approval to 
request accreditation under the scheme.

Members welcomed additional provision to make the Council a considerate employer 
to those with disabilities.

Members were advised that accreditation at differing levels was a staged process and 
to achieve level 3 would require investment in resources. 

Members welcomed that the Civic Wing toilets were being refurbished to include a 
disabled toilet facility. 

RESOLVED: That immediate accreditation be sought to be a Level 1: Disability Confident 
Committed Employer as described.

52. ANY OTHER ITEMS 

CHAIRMAN

Concluded at 6.17 pm


